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January 18,2011 

377124.PP.DR 

Mr. Wade Smith 
Remedial Project Manager 
Office of Remediation Programs 
Virginia Department of Environmental Quality (VDEQ) 
629 East Main Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

CH2M HILL 

5700 Cleveland Street. Suite 101 

Virginia Beach. VA 23462 

Tel 757.518.9666 

Subject: Response to Comments on Draft Record of Decision, Site 4 - Burning Pad 
Residue umdfill, Site 21 - Batten) and Drum Disposal Area, & Site 22 - Burn Pad, 
Naval Weapons Station Yorktown, Yorktown, Virginia, August 2010 

Dear Mr. Smith, 

On behalf of the U.S. Department of the Navy's Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
(NA VFAC), CH2M HILL has prepared this letter is in response to your September 9, 2010 e
mail, providing comments for the subject document via track changes in the Word file. 
Comments received are shown below, followed by the Navy's response in italics. 

• Comment #1-Section 1, Declaration: The July 2010 Proposed Plan states that the 
preferred alternative is the no action alternative. Please explain the reasoning for 
changing the language from no action in the Proposed Plan to No Further Action 
throughout the ROD. 

Response: The document has been revised to indicate No Action (which is consistent with the 
Proposed Plan). No Action is necessary for sediment and surface water at Sites 4, 21, and 22 and 
No Action is necessary for grollndUJater at Sites 4 and 21. 

• Comment #2-Section 1, Declaration: The July 2010 Proposed Plan refers to this site as 
The Burning Pad. 

Response: The site name is documented as "Burning Pad" in the SMP and previous historical 
documents. This ROD has not been revised based on the comment and Site 22 remains as 
"Burning Pad." 

• Comment #3-Sections 2.1.2,2.1.3, and 2.1.4, Site Histories: Multiple comments 
received on site area presented in the ROD vs. larger areas in the Proposed Plan. 

Response: The areas presented in the ROD have been revised to be consistent with those 
presented in the Proposed Plan. The Proposed Plan identifies the study areas of each site, which 
are consistent with the figures shO'Wn and the well locations but are slightly different than the site 
areas presented in other site related documents. The text of this document now reflects the study 
area of each site. 



Mr. Wade Smith 
January 18,2011 
Page 2 

• Comment #4-Section 2.2, Previous Investigations: Table 1 contains several 
discrepancies in Author, Document Title, and AR Document Number when referenced 
against the Proposed Plan and the References section of the ROD. Please review both 
Table 1 and the References section for correctness and consistency. 

Response: Table 1 has been revised to reflect the correct references to Authors, Document Titles, 
and AR Document Numbers. Additionally, the References Section has been revised to reflect the 
proper references. 

o Comment # 5-Section 2.4, Scope and Role of Operable Unit: 28 Sites are listed below. 
Please verify. 

Response: This section has been revised to be consistent with other RODs for WPNST A 
Yorktown. 

• Comment #6-Section 2.4, Scope and Role of Operable Unit: No final ROD in place 
(regarding Site 28). 

Response: Agreed, Site 28 has been removed from the list and a sentence has been added to the 
end of the section to note that a No Action ROD for all media is pendingfor Site 28. 

• Comment #7-Section 2.6.1, Summary of Human Health Risk Assessment: Please 
reword. 

Response: The r~ferenced sentence has been revised to read, II As the detection of 1,3-
dinitrobenzene was isolated and there is no remaining source, the Partnering Team agrees with 
the conclusion of the 2009 RI for Groundwater (Ref 22) that the detected concentration will 
likely to be reduced to below established risk screening values over time by natural advective and 
dispersive processes." 

• Comment #8-Section 2.8: Community Participation "vs. Fiscal Year 1995" 

Response: This section has been revised to indicate the RAB was formed in 1994, which is 
consistent with other RODs at WPNSTA Yorktown 

In addition, all editorial changes have been accepted and retained and are not discussed on 
a case by case basis within this letter. If you have any questions or comments regarding the 
above response to comments, please feel free to contact me at 757-671-6223 or Adam 
Forshey at 757-671-6267. 

Sincerely, 

CH2MHILL 

tu~111'y kuz@h1;~.J/f1fr) d-
William J. Friedmann, Jr., 
Project Manager 

cc: Mr. Tom Kowalski/NA VFAC Mid-LANT 
Mr. Rob Thomson /USEP A Region 3 
Mr. Adam Forshey /CH2M HILL 


